ORDER NO: 24-02-06-03

In the matter of approving the 2023-25 Lane County Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) competitive grant award and budget and delegating authority to the County Administrator to execute any additional grant documents, intergovernmental agreements and contracts.

**WHEREAS**, the Justice Reinvestment Program application must be and was submitted by the Local Public Safety Coordinating Council and include proof of support by the county governing body; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to House Bill 3194 passed by the Legislature in July 2013, Lane County was allocated funds for programs to reduce prison population, reduce recidivism, increase public safety, and increase offender accountability; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission released a Request for Grant Proposals requiring an application to be submitted by each county in order for grant funds to be awarded; and

WHEREAS, Lane County applied for these funds describing how the funds will be allocated and services delivered; and

WHEREAS, Lane Manual Chapter 20 sets forth policy regarding award of contracts for services and policy regarding signatory authority of the County Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the PSCC hereby recommends to the Board of County Commissioners adoption of the Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) competitive grant budget totaling \$793,987.54 distributed as follows;

## JRP 2023-25 Lane County Funds: \$714,633.04

## JRP 2023-25 Competitive Grant Contracts Kids' FIRST \$23,806.35 SASS \$23,806.35 Hope and Safety Alliance \$23,806.35 Siuslaw Outreach Services \$7,935.45 Contracts Total \$79, 354.50

**NOW,THEREFORE**, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. Accept and approve the 2023-2025 JRP competitive grant budget.
- **2.** Delegate authority to the County Administrator to execute grant documents, intergovernmental agreements, and contracts listed below related to the 2023-2025 Justice Reinvestment competitive grant for the term of 07/01/2023-12/31/2025.

**ADOPTED** this 6th day of February 2024.

Laurie Trieger, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

Juni Triege